$43.1 million in the form of 4,312,500 newly issued shares of Cepton common stock in exchange for GCAC’s
existing Class  B common stock. The issuance of 50,000 shares of Cepton common stock to Lincoln Park
Capital Fund, LLC as consideration for entering into the Purchase Agreement is not considered as part of the
aggregate stock consideration as the Purchase Agreement was entered into separately from the Business
Combination Agreement. The following represents the consideration at closing of the Business Combination:

(in millions)
Share issuance to GCAC shareholders, net of redemptions   $ 16.6
Share issuance to Sponsor   43.1
Share issuance to Legacy Cepton shareholders   1,416.2
Share issuance to PIPE Investors   59.5
Share Consideration at Closing   $ 1,535.4

The value of share consideration issuable at the Closing was determined by application of the Exchange
Ratio of 2.451, which is based on the implied value of $10.00 per share prior to the Business Combination.

The following tables summarize the pro forma Cepton shares of common stock issued and outstanding
immediately after the Business Combination both on an issued and outstanding share and diluted basis:

Issued and Outstanding

Share Basis   Diluted Basis(1)

   Shares   % Owned   Shares   % Owned

Public Shares, net of redemptions   1,660,460  1.1%  1,660,460  1.0%
Sponsor Shares   4,312,500  2.8%  4,312,500  2.7%
Consideration Shares issued in the merger   141,614,344  92.2%  150,000,000  92.6%
Shares issued to PIPE Investors   5,950,000  3.9%  5,950,000  3.7%
Shares issued to LPC   50,000  —%  50,000  —%
Pro Forma common stock at December 31,

2021   153,587,304  100.0%  161,972,960  100.0%

____________

(1)   Diluted Basis is equal to the issued and outstanding share basis plus the 7,979,544 vested Converted Options.

50

Table of Contents

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2021 and the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the twelve months ended December 31,
2021 are based on the historical financial statements of GCAC and Legacy Cepton. The unaudited pro forma
adjustments represent management’s estimates based on information available as of the date of these unaudited
pro forma combined financial statements. The assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma

[…]

(C)   Authorized, issued and outstanding shares for each class of common stock and preferred stock as of December 31,

2021 and on a pro forma basis is as follows:

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

53

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 — (Continued)

(In thousands)

  December 31, 2021   Pro Forma Basis

   Authorized   Issued   Outstanding   Authorized   Issued   Outstanding
Legacy Cepton convertible

preferred stock   22,806,009  21,671,491  21,671,491  —  —  —

Legacy Cepton common stock   75,000,000  27,618,907  27,618,907  —  —  —

Legacy Cepton Class F stock   8,402,000  8,372,143  8,372,143  —  —  —

GCAC preferred stock   1,000,000  —  —  5,000,000  —  —
GCAC Class A common stock

subject to possible redemption   17,250,000  17,250,000  17,250,000  —  —  —

GCAC Class A common stock   100,000,000  —  —  350,000,000  153,587,304  153,587,304

GCAC Class B common stock   10,000,000  4,312,500  4,312,500  —  —  —

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

54

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(A)

Legacy

Cepton   (B)

GCAC
(C)

Transaction

Adjustments

Pro

Forma

Income

Statement

Lidar Sensor and Prototype Revenue   $ 2,919   $ —   $ —   $ 2,919

Development Revenue   1,583   —   —   1,583

Total Revenue   4,502   —   —   4,502

Lidar Sensor and Prototype Cost of Revenue   3,952   —   —   3,952

Development Cost of Revenue   442   —   —   442

Total Cost of Revenue   4,394   —   —   4,394

Gross Margin   $ 108   $ —   $ —   $ 108

Operating expenses

Research and development   24,158   —   —   24,158

Selling, general and administrative   14,286   2,338   —   16,624
Total operating expenses   $ 38,444   $ 2,338   $ —   $ 40,782

Loss from operations   $ (38,336)   $ (2,338)   $ —   $ (40,674)

Income from investments held in Trust Account   —   22   (22)   —

Other expense:

Warrant Transaction costs   —   (293)   180   (113)

Excess value of UW warrants   —   (1,294)   —   (1,294)

Unrealized gain/(loss) on FV changes of warrants   —   4,606   (2,756)   1,850

Other income (expense), net   1,099   —   —   1,099

Interest income (expense), net   15   —   —   15

Loss before income taxes   (37,222)   703   (2,598)   (39,117)

Provision for income taxes   20   —   —   20

Net (loss) income   $ (37,242)   $ 703   $ (2,598)   $ (39,137)

Other comprehensive loss
Changes in unrealized gain on available-for-sale-

securities   (4)   —   —   (4)

Foreign currency translation adjustment   (21)   —   —   (21)

Comprehensive loss   $ (37,267)   $ 703   $ (2,598)   $ (39,162)

Net loss per common share
Weighted average shares of redeemable common

stock outstanding, basic and diluted   17,250,000   136,337,304   153,587,304

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share   $ 0.03   $ (0.25)

Weighted average shares of non-redeemable

common stock outstanding, basic and diluted   27,412,353   4,312,500

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share   $ (1.36)   $ 0.03

____________

(A)   Obtained from the audited consolidated statement of operations of Legacy Cepton for the year ended December 31,
2021.

(B)   Derived from GCAC’s unaudited condensed statement of operations for the nine months ended December 31, 2020
(as restated), audited condensed statement of operations for the year ended March  31, 2021 (as restated), and